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LAVATORIES UNDER IAY

2116. SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY KOTHA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether houses constructed under Indira AwasYojana (IAY) scheme do not have any
lavatories, if so, the details thereof and the number of such houses indentified, State/UT-
wise including Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the amount sanctioned for the said purpose for the year 2015-16 under the IAY,
State/UT-wise; and

(c) the corrective steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) : No, Madam. However, construction of toilet with IAY house is ensured through
convergence with Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (now Swachh Bharat Mission - SBM).  The state-wise
details of the toilets sanctioned alongwith IAY houses from the year 2011-12 to 2015-16 as
entered by State Governments including Andhra Pradesh in the MIS-AwaasSoft as on 7th March,
2016 is given at Annexure-I.

(b) and (c) : At present there is no separate provision for allocation of funds for construction
of lavatories under the scheme of Indira AwaasYojana. However, lavatories for IAY houses are
constructed through convergence with SBM. Under SBM-G, an incentive amounting to Rs.
12,000 is available for all eligible individual toilets, including for toilets constructed under IAY.

****



Annex-I
Toilets sanctioned alongwith IAY Houses

S.No. State 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12

1 ANDHRA PRADESH NR NR NR NR NR

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH NR 11 NR NR NR

3 ASSAM 19354 141102 6953 5059 70

4 BIHAR 75924 281659 5739 1953 8506

5 CHHATTISGARH 32802 39035 15444 3313 308

6 GOA NR 468 NR NR NR

7 GUJARAT 12122 28126 1028 428 2353

8 HARYANA 815 26987 2203 525 496

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 611 3977 579 355 341

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR NR 2713 1 1 15

11 JHARKHAND 5087 39443 332 260 153

12 KARNATAKA 27 2 1 57 108

13 KERALA 37615 49482 7863 7787 1514

14 MADHYA PRADESH 24047 110474 225 1682 1685

15 MAHARASHTRA 5578 155645 3799 4368 7313

16 MANIPUR NR 1578 NR NR NR

17 MEGHALAYA NR 7022 355 497 13

18 MIZORAM NR 590 156 220 NR

19 NAGALAND NR 1685 NR NR NR

20 ODISHA 152301 163279 3354 412 11

21 PUNJAB NR 3 NR NR NR

22 RAJASTHAN 44945 94654 3 1097 4540

23 SIKKIM NR 2742 NR NR NR

24 TAMIL NADU 25524 53286 41044 28042 4355

25 TELANGANA NR NR NR NR NR

26 TRIPURA 1929 8814 819 34 696

27 UTTAR PRADESH 33981 362079 32168 2136 1646

28 UTTARAKHAND 794 9138 2927 1612 636

29 WEST BENGAL 320048 411027 2133 4630 342

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR NR NR NR NR NR

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR NR NR NR NR

32 LAKSHADWEEP NR NR NR NR NR

33 PUDUCHERRY NR NR NR NR NR

Total 7,93,504 19,95,021 1,27,126 64,468 35,101

NR-Data not reported by the States on MIS-AwaasSoft




